

**IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. _____**

COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 49A04-1611-JP-002474

IN RE: THE PATERNITY OF G.G.B.W.,)	
a minor child)	Appeal from the Marion Circuit
)	Court, Paternity Division
JAMES BARNHART)	
(Appellant/Petitioner Below),)	Trial Court Cause No.
v.)	49C01-1101-JP-003803
)	
SARA E. DAVIS WHITCOMB,)	The Honorable Sheryl Lynch,
(Appellee/Respondent Below).)	Judge
)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PHYSICIANS FOR INFORMED CONSENT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION TO TRANSFER**

Anne Hensley Poindexter, #14051-29
ALTMAN, POINDEXTER & WYATT LLC
90 Executive Drive, Suite G
Carmel, IN 46032
Tel. No. (317) 350-1000
Fax No. (844) 840-3461
apoindexter@apwlawyer.com

Casandra J. Nelson, #32084-29
LAW OFFICE OF CASANDRA J. NELSON, LLC
124 N. 10th St., Noblesville, IN 46060
Tel./Fax No. (317) 530-3001
cnelson@cjnlawoffice.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*,
Physicians for Informed Consent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT7

I. THE OPINION PROPERLY ARTICULATED THE STANDARD OF REVIEW, BUT THEN DEMONSTRATES A DEPARTURE FROM ACCEPTED LAW AND PRACTICE AND IMPROPERLY ENGAGES IN A REWEIGHING OF THE EVIDENCE.....7

II. HAD THE PROPER STANDARD BEEN APPLIED, THE OPINION WOULD HAVE RECOGNIZED: (A) THE KNOWN GAPS IN VACCINE ADVERSE EVENT DATA COLLECTION AFFECTING THE ACCURACY OF ESTIMATES AND RISKS OF VACCINATION RELATIVE TO THE SMALL (IN THE U.S.) RISKS OF THE CORRESPONDING DISEASES AND (B) THE VIOLATION OF THE MEDICAL ETHIC OF INFORMED CONSENT, SHOULD THE VACCINATION OF THE CHILD BE CARRIED OUT AGAINST THE CUSTODIAL PARENT’S CONSENT.....12

A. The Opinion Shows a Failure to Consider the Known Gaps in Vaccine Adverse Event Data Collection Affecting the Accuracy of Estimates of Risks of Vaccination Relative to the Small (in the U.S.) Risks of the Corresponding Diseases.12

B. The Opinion Demonstrates a Failure to Consider the Violation of the Medical Ethic of Informed Consent, Should the Vaccination of the Child Be Carried Out Against the Custodial Parent’s Consent.....16

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Comm’r, Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt. v. RLG, Inc.,
755 N.E.2d 556 (Ind. 2001)8

Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep’t of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....16

Culbertson v. Mernitz,
602 N.E.2d 98 (Ind. 1992)16

Hamilton v. Hamilton,
914 N.E.2d 747 (Ind. 2009)8

In re Adoption of O.R.,
16 N.E.3d 965 (Ind. 2014)12

In re D.J. v. Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs.,
68 N.E.3d 574 (Ind. 2017)12

In re the Paternity of G.G.B.W, J.B. v. S.W.,
80 N.E.3d 264 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)..... *passim*

K.I. ex rel. J.I. v. J.H.,
903 N.E.2d 453 (Ind. 2009)7

Reynolds v. Reynolds,
64 N.E.3d 829 (Ind. 2016)8

Steele-Giri v. Steele,
51 N.E.3d 119 (Ind. 2016)12

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....8

Washington v. Harper,
494 U.S. 210 (1990).....16

Statutes

Ind. Code § 20-34-3-3 (2017)15

Ind. Code § 34-18-12-2 (2017)16, 18, 19

Ind. Code § 34-18-12-3 (2017)16, 18, 19

Ind. Code § 34-18-12-4 (2017)16, 18, 19

Trial Rules

Ind. Trial Rule 52(A)7

Other Authorities

Alexander D. Langmuir, Donald A. Henderson, Robert E. Serfling & Ida L. Sherman,
The Importance of Measles as a Health Problem, 52 No. 2 *Am. Journal of
Public Health* 1 (1962), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1522578/>17

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Epidemiology and Prevention
of Vaccine-Preventable Diseases* App. E-3 (Jennifer Hamborsky, Andrew
Kroger, & Charles (Skip) Wolfe, eds., 13th ed. 2015), [https://www.cdc.gov/
vaccines/pubs/pinkbook/downloads/appendices/appdx-full-e.pdf](https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/pubs/pinkbook/downloads/appendices/appdx-full-e.pdf)17

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Measles Prevention:
Recommendations of the Immunization Practices Advisory Committee
(ACIP)*, 38 (No. S-9) *Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR)* 1 (1989),
<https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr//preview/mmwrhtml/00041753.htm>17

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Recommendations of the
Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (ACIP): Use of Vaccines
and Immune Globulins in Persons with Altered Immunocompetence*,
42 (No. RR-4) *Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR)* (1993),
<https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/00023141.htm>15

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *The Vaccine Adverse Event Reporting
System (VAERS)* (2017), <https://wonder.cdc.gov/vaers.html>14

PIC *Amicus Curiae* Brief in Support of Petition to Transfer

Electronic Support for Public Health–Vaccine Adverse Event Reporting System (ESP:VAERS), Grant Final Report (R18 HS 017045) (2011),
<https://healthit.ahrq.gov/sites/default/files/docs/publication/r18hs017045-lazarus-final-report-2011.pdf>.....11

Institute of Medicine Committee to Review Adverse Effects of Vaccines,
Adverse Effects of Vaccines: Evidence and Causality (2012)12, 13

M. Miles Braun, *Vaccine Adverse Event Reporting System (VAERS): Usefulness and Limitations*, Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health (2017),
<http://www.vaccinesafety.edu/VAERS-Braun.htm>13

Paul Thomas & Jennifer Margulis, *The Vaccine-Friendly Plan* (2016).....11

Physicians for Informed Consent, *Measles - Vaccine Risk Statement (VRS)* (2017),
<https://physiciansforinformedconsent.org/measles/vrs/>18

Steven Rosenthal & Robert Chen, *The Reporting Sensitivities of Two Passive Surveillance Systems for Vaccine Adverse Events*, 85 No. 12 *Am. Journal of Public Health* 1706 (1995), <http://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/abs/10.2105/AJPH.85.12.1706?view=long&pmid=7503351>13

U.S. Food and Drug Administration, *M-M-R II (Measles, Mumps, and Rubella Virus Vaccine Live)* (1971), <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/biologicsbloodvaccines/vaccines/approvedproduct/ucm123789.pdf>17
